Commercial loans 34   6,310   0.5  %  47   11,535   0.8  %  51   16,685   2.3  %  37   4,739   0.7  %  40   5,741   0.8  %

Total loans delinquent 90 days or more 1,227   $ 70,248   0.7  %  1,272   $ 70,589   0.7  %  916   $ 61,759   0.7  %  1,056   $ 51,827   0.6  %  851   $ 49,216   0.6  %
   Total loans delinquent 2,963   $ 105,707   1.0  %  2,506   $ 114,075   1.1  %  2,873   $ 139,852   1.6  %  3,120   $ 119,401   1.4  %  2,406   $ 81,030   0.9  %
* Represents delinquency, in dollars, divided by the respective total amount of that type of loan outstanding.
 Includes purchased credit deteriorated loans of $20.3 million, $18.0 million, and $298,000 at September 30, 2020, June 30, 2020, and March 31, 2020, respectively, and purchased credit impaired loans of $147,000 and

$95,000 at December 31, 2019, and September 30, 2019, respectively.

12

 Northwest Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Analysis of Loan Portfolio by Loan Sector (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)
Loans outstanding

The following table provides delinquency information for various loan sectors in our portfolio that are potentially vulnerable to the COVID-19 pandemic impacts at
September 30, 2020:

At September 30, 2020 30-59 days
delinquent  *  60-89 days

delinquent  *
90 days

or greater
delinquent  *  Total

delinquent  *  Current  *
Total
loans

 receivable   *
Restaurants/bars $ 27   —  %  $ 623   —  %  $ 1,012   —  %  $ 1,662   —  %  $ 97,009   0.9  %  $ 98,671   0.9  %
Hotels/hospitality 3   —  %  1,083   —  %  6,751   0.1  %  7,837   0.1  %  174,687   1.6  %  182,524   1.7  %
Gyms and fitness —   —  %  —   —  %  5   —  %  5   —  %  5,302   —  %  5,307   —  %
Transportation 44   —  %  19   —  %  2,313   —  %  2,376   —  %  77,371   0.7  %  79,747   0.7  %
Oil and gas 7   —  %  —   —  %  23   —  %  30   —  %  11,385   0.1  %  11,415   0.1  %
Residential care facilities —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  233,248   2.2  %  233,248   2.2  %
Retail buildings 222   —  %  263   —  %  850   —  %  1,335   —  %  448,829   4.2  %  450,164   4.2  %
Education/student housing —   —  %  1,427   —  %  503   —  %  1,930   —  %  144,214   1.3  %  146,144   1.4  %
Construction/development:
   Education/student housing —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  48,175   0.4  %  48,175   0.4  %
   Hotels/hospitality —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  25,559   0.2  %  25,559   0.2  %
   Residential care facilities —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  —   —  %  36,667   0.3  %  36,667   0.3  %
   All other construction/development 2,139   —  %  —   —  %  5,476   0.1  %  7,615   0.1  %  182,201   1.7  %  189,816   1.8  %
All other sectors 18,751   0.2  %  10,851   0.1  %  53,315   0.5  %  82,917   0.8  %  9,191,498   85.2  %  9,274,415   86.0  %
   Total loans $ 21,193   0.2  %  $ 14,266   0.1  %  $ 70,248   0.7  %  $ 105,707   1.0  %  $ 10,676,145   99.0  %  $ 10,781,852   100.0  %

*   Percent of total loans outstanding.

Loan deferrals

The following table represents loans that entered into and are currently in a deferment offered by the Company to aid customers in the COVID-19 pandemic as of September
30, 2020. Of these loan deferrals, 297 borrowers applied for and received PPP loans totaling approximately $50.8 million:

  Balance as of
June 30, 2020

Loans returned to full
payment status, net of

payments  Loans moved into
a second deferral  New loans entered into

first deferral  Balance as of
September 30, 2020

  Number
of loans

 Outstanding